in total, calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP, to operating income (loss), as adjusted for certain
historical periods. We believe that investors often look at ongoing operating group operating income (loss)
as a measure of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results against future results.
Therefore, we believe that presenting our operating income (loss), as adjusted, provides useful information
to investors because this allows investors to make decisions based on our ongoing operating group results.
We use the operating income (loss), as adjusted, to discuss our operating groups with investment
institutions, our board of directors and others. Further, we believe that presenting our operating results, as
adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to compare our operating
group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to other periods.

 Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2011

Operating
income (loss),
as reported

LIFO
accounting

Change in fair
value of

contingent
consideration

Life insurance
death benefit

gain

Operating
income (loss),
as adjusted

Tommy Bahama $ 18,790 $ - $ - $ - $ 18,790

Lilly Pulitzer (1)  2,014  -  600  -  2,614

Ben Sherman  (254)  -  -  -  (254)

Lanier Clothes  1,543  -  -  -  1,543

Corporate and
Other (2) (3)  (8,526)  5,766  -  (1,155)  (3,915)

Total  $ 13,567 $ 5,766 $ 600 $ (1,155) $ 18,778

 Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2010

Operating
income

(loss), as
reported

LIFO
accounting

Purchase
accounting

charges

Change in
fair value of
contingent

consideration

Restructuring
and other
charges

Change in
estimate

related to
environmental

reserve
liability

Operating
income

(loss), as
adjusted

Tommy
Bahama $ 15,608 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 15,608

Lilly
Pulitzer
(1)(4)   (372)  -  764  200  -  -  592

Ben
Sherman
(5)  (4,272)  -  -  -  3,212  -  (1,060)

Lanier
Clothes  1,803  -  -  -  -  -  1,803

Corporate
and Other
(2)(4)(6)  (4,686)  2,430  848  -  -  (2,242)  (3,650)

Total  $ 8,081 $ 2,430 $   1,612 $   200 $   3,212 $   (2,242) $ 13,293

(More)

 Full Year Fiscal 2011

Operating
income

(loss), as
reported

LIFO
accounting

Change in
fair value of
contingent

consideration

Purchase

accounting
charges

Life
insurance

death benefit
gain

Operating
income

(loss), as
adjusted

Tommy
Bahama $ 64,171 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 64,171

Lilly Pulitzer
(1)(4)  14,278  -  2,400  996  -  17,674

Ben Sherman  (2,535)  -  -  -  -  (2,535)

Lanier Clothes  12,862  -  -  -  -  12,862

Corporate and
Other (2)(3)   (19,969)  5,772  -  -  (1,155)  (15,352)

Total  $ 68,807 $ 5,772 $ 2,400 $ 996 $ (1,155) $ 76,820

 Full Year Fiscal 2010

Operating
income

(loss), as
reported

LIFO
accounting

Change in
fair value of
contingent

consideration

Purchase
accounting

charges

Restructuring
and other
charges

Change in
estimate

related to
environmental

reserve
liability

Operating
income

(loss), as
adjusted

Tommy
Bahama $ 51,081 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 51,081

Lilly
Pulitzer
(1)(4)   (372)  -  200  764  -  -  592

Ben
Sherman
(5)  (2,664)  -  -  -  3,212  -  548

Lanier
Clothes  14,316  -  -  -  -  -  14,316

Corporate
and Other
(2)(4)(6)  (21,699)  3,792  -  848  -  (2,242)  (19,301)

Total  $ 40,662 $ 3,792 $   200 $   1,612 $   3,212 $   (2,242) $ 47,236

(More)

NOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) IN ACCORDANCE WITH

U.S. GAAP TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

(1) Change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the statement of earnings impact resulting

from the change in fair value of contingent consideration pursuant to the earnout agreement with the
sellers of the Lilly Pulitzer brand and operations. Pursuant to the purchase method of accounting, the
fair value of contingent consideration was reflected in the opening balance sheet of the acquired
company. This amount must be reassessed periodically and recorded at fair value in our consolidated